Maryland law.
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CHAPTER 495

1 AN ACT concerning
2 Community Attendant Services and Supports Program

3 FOR the purpose of requiring the Department of Human Resources to administer a
4 home- and community-based attendant services and supports program;

5 requiring the Department to adopt regulations to implement the program;

6 regquiring-the Department to-establish-a-certain-committee; requiring the

7 Department of Human Resources and the Department of Health and Mental

8 Hygiene to determine certain payments for certain consumers; authorizing

9 certain disabled individuals to select, manage, and control certain services;

10 requiring that certain attendant services and supports be provided in certain

11 places and available at certain times; requiring certain consumer service plans
12 to be developed by certain persons; authorizing a consumer to select a personal
13 assistant; requiring certain attendant care service providers to assure that a
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consumer is informed of certain information; providing a means of appeal for
certain consumers; requiring that certain individuals undera-certain-age
between certain ages be eligible for the program; requiring certain support plans
to be developed for certain consumers; requiring the Department of Human
Resources and the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to medify adopt a
certain quality assurance programs-undercertain-circumstances system;
requiring that eertain the quality assurance systems system include certain
consumer input; requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to
apply for certain waiver programs; defining certain terms; requiring the
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the Department of Human
Resources to submit certain reports to the General Assembly; and generally
relating to the community-based attendant services and supports program.
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13 BY adding to

14 Article 41 - Governor - Executive and Administrative Departments

15 Section 6-7A-01 through 6-7A-06, inclusive, to be under the new subtitle

16 "Subtitle 7A. Community Attendant Services and Supports Program"
17 Annotated Code of Maryland

18 (1997 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)

19 BY adding to

20 Article - Health - General

21 Section 15-133

22 Annotated Code of Maryland
23 (2000 Replacement Volume)
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32 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
33 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

34 Avrticle 41 - Governor - Executive and Administrative Departments
35 SUBTITLE 7A. COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS PROGRAM.
36 6-7A-01.

37 (A) IN THIS SUBTITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
38 INDICATED.
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1 (B) "AGENCY-PROVIDER SERVACE-OPHON MODEL" MEANS A SERVICE OPTION
2 METHOD OF PROVIDING COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS FOR AN
3 ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL WHERE THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT IS EMPLOYED BY A

4 PROVIDER AGENCY, SUPERVISED AND EVALUATED BY THE CONSUMER, AND THE

5 AGENCY IS THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT'S EMPLOYER OF RECORD.

6 © (1) "ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS" MEANS THE FOLLOWING
7 SERVICES FOR THE DISABLED INDIVIDUAL, WHICH ARE CERTIFIED AS NECESSARY
8 BY AHEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.:

9 0 DRESSING;
10 (1)  PREPARING FOOD AND ASSISTING THE DISABLED INDIVIDUAL
11 WITH EATING;

12 (1)  BATHING AND PERSONAL HYGIENE;

13 (IV)  ASSISTING WITH ROUTINE BODILY FUNCTIONS, INCLUDING

14 BOWEL OR URINARY CARE;

15 (V)  MOVING INTO, OUT OF, OR TURNING IN BED;

16 (V)  LAUNDERING AND PROVIDING OTHER CLOTHING CARE; AND
17 (VII)  CLEANING HOUSE AND PERFORMING OTHER SERVICES OF

18 DAILY CARE, INCLUDING SHOPPING AND TRANSPORTATION, AS REQUESTED BY THE
19 DISABLED INDIVIDUAL AND THE DEPARTMENT.

20 2) "ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS" ARE DESIGNED TO ASSIST
21 THE CONSUMER IN ACCOMPLISHING ACTIVITIES OF DAILY LIVING AND
22 HEALTH-RELATED FUNCTIONS THROUGH:

23 ()] HANDS ON ASSISTANCE;
24 (m SUPERVISION; OR
25 (UD)] CUING, PROMPTING, OR REMINDING THE CONSUMER ABOUT

26 AN ACTIVITY.

27 (D) "COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS" MEANS ATTENDANT
28 SERVICES AND SUPPORTS FURNISHED TO AN INDIVIDUAL:

29 (1) UNDER A PLAN OF SERVICES THAT IS BASED ON AN ASSESSMENT OF
30 FUNCTIONAL NEED AND THAT IS AGREED TO BY THE INDIVIDUAL OR THE
31 INDIVIDUAL'S REPRESENTATIVE; AND

32 2) UNDER AN AGENCY-PROVIDER MODEL, A CONSUMER-DIRECTED
33 MODEL, OR OTHER MODEL AS DEFINED IN THIS SECTION.
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1 (E) "CONSUMER" MEANS AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL WHO IS A RECIPIENT OF
2 ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS OR COMMUNITY-BASED ATTENDANT
3 SERVICES AND SUPPORTS.

4 P "DEPARTMENT" MEANS THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES.

5 (G) & "ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A COGNITIVE
6 SENSORY, OR PHYSICAL DISABILITY WHO:

7 & €8] IS AN ADULT UNBERTHE-AGEOF60 BETWEEN THE AGES
8 OF 21 AND 59 YEARS; ANB

9

10

11

12

13 (2) REQUIRES THE LEVEL OF CARE PROVIDED IN A NURSING FACILITY;
14 AND

15 (3) QUALIFIES FOR THE MEDICAID WAIVER FOR ADULTS WITH

16 PHYSICAL DISABILITIES.

17 @) “ELIGIBLEINDIVIDUALINCLUDES- ANANDINIDUAL- WITH-A

18 COGNITIVE -SENSORY-ORPHYSICAL DISABILITY-WHO:

19 e HAS-AFUNCTHONAL NEED- THAT LIMITS THEINDIVIDUAL'S
20 ABILITY-TO-PERFORM-ONE-OR-MORE-ACTIVITIES OF DALY LIVING;

21 &hH REQUIRES SUBSTANHAL-SURPERVISION-ORERPISOBICOR

22 SHORT-TERM-CRISIS-ASSISTANCE;OR

23 HH NEEBS-ASSISTANCEWATFH TFHEPERFORMANCE OF
24 HEALTH-RELATEDFASKS:

25 (H) "FUNCTIONAL NEED" MEANS THE NEED FOR PERSONAL ASSISTANCE
26 BASED ON ABILITIES AND LIMITATIONS OF THE CONSUMER, REGARDLESS OF
27 MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS OR OTHER CATEGORY OF DISABILITY.

28 [()] "INSTITUTION" MEANS AN ESTABLISHMENT THAT, IN SINGLE OR
29 MULTIPLE FACILITIES, FURNISHES FOOD, SHELTER, AND SOME TREATMENT
30 SERVICES TO FOUR OR MORE PERSONS UNRELATED TO THE PROPRIETOR.

31 & ) "NURSING HOME TRANSITION GRANT" MEANS THE GRANTS

32 AVAILABLE TO STATES THROUGH THE HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION,
33 ASHNCLUBEDINFHEFEBERAL BUDGETTFO-ALLOW - STATES FOHIBENTHHFY-WAYSTO
34 GET-OR KEEP-PEOPLE-WITH BISABILITIES OUT-OF NURSING-HOMES:
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1 & (K) & "OTHER SERVICE OPTIONS" MEANS METHODS OTHER THAN AN
2 AGENCY-PROVIDER MODEL- AND MAY INCLUDE THE USE OF A FISCAL AGENT TO
3 ASSIST IN OBTAINING SERVICES.

4 ) "OTHER SERVICE OPTIONS" INCLUDES VOUCHERS -DIRECT CASH
5 PAYMENTS, OR-USE- OF A FISCAL-AGENT TO-ASSIST-IN-OBTAINING-SERVICES:

6 &Ky (L) "PERSONAL ASSISTANT" MEANS THE INDIVIDUAL WHO DIRECTLY
7 PROVIDES ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS.

8 &) M) "PROGRAM" MEANS FHE-COMMUNHY-BASED-ATFENBANTCARE
9 PROGRAM THE COMMUNITY AND ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORT PROGRAM:
10 PROGRAM.

11 oh (N) "REPRESENTATIVE" MEANS A PARENT, FAMILY MEMBER, GUARDIAN,
12 ADVOCATE, OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL.

13 6-7A-02.

14 (A) SUBJECT TO FUNDING IN THE STATE BUDGET, THE DEPARTMENT, IN
15 COLLABORATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
16 SHALL BEVELOR-AND ADMINISTER A COMPREHENSIVE PROGRAM OF HOME AND
17 COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS THAT RPROMIBE PROVIDES
18 ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS TO AN INDIVIDUAL WITH DISABILITIES
19 F : : : , :

20 , :
21 WILL BE DISCHARGED OR DIVERTED FROM A NURSING FACILITY WITH THE

22 PROVISION OF COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS THROUGH A
23 MEDICAID HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES BASED WAIVER.

24 (B) THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE SHALL ADOPT
25 REGULATIONS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THIS SUBTITLE WITH SIGNIFICANT
26 CONSUMER PARTICIPATION AND INVOLVEMENT.

27 © THE DEPARTMENT SHALL SEEK INPUT FROM ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS, THE
28 INDIVIDUALS' REPRESENTATIVES, AND SERVICE PROVIDERS RELATING TO THE

29 PROGRAM. ESTABLISH-A-PLANNING-AND-OVERSIGHT- COMMITTEE TO-INCLUDE

30
31
32
33
34
35

36 (D) (1) THE DEPARTMENT, IN COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
37 HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, SHALL AMEND THE EXISTING WAIVER FOR ADULTS
38 WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES TO INCLUDE INDIVIDUALS WITH INCOMES AT OR

39 BELOW 300% OF SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME. DEI'—ER—M—I-NEG@-P—MM-ENII%

40 RHN R-W - J : - ,

41
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8

(A) TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL WHO IS A

9 PARTICIPANT IN THE PROGRAM MAY SELECT, MANAGE, AND CONTROL THE

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27

28
29
30

31
32
33
34

35
36

INDIVIDUAL'S COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS.

(B) 1) ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A
CONSUMER'S HOME OR OTHER INDEPENDENT OR SUPPORTED LIVING
ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SCHOOL, WORK, RECREATIONAL,
AND RELIGIOUS SETTINGS.

2) ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS MAY NOT BE PROVIDED IN A
NURSING FACILITY, INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED,
OR OTHER EARGE-CONGREGATE-SEFHNG INSTITUTION .

© A CONSUMER RECEIVING SERVICES AND SUPPORTS UNDER THIS
PROGRAM SHALL BE ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE IF THE CONSUMER:

1) WOULD BE ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE IN A MEDICAL
INSTITUTION OR NURSING HOME; AND

(2) NEEDS HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND SUPPORTS IN ORDER
TO REMAIN IN OR TRANSITION TO THE COMMUNITY.

(D) THE COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE
CARPABLE OFPROVDINGPERSONAL-ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE 24 HOURS A DAY, 7 DAYS
A WEEK, AND, WHEN NECESSARY, PROVIDE BACKUP AND EMERGENCY PERSONAL
ASSISTANCE SERVICES.

(E) 1) EACH CONSUMER'S PROGRAM OF SERVICES SHALL BE BASED UPON
A MUTUALLY-AGREED UPON INDIVIDUAL SERVICES PLAN, JOINTLY DEVELOPED BY
THE CONSUMER AND THE DEPARTMENT OR ITS DESIGNEE.

(2) m A CONSUMER SHALL HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO CHOOSE
BETWEEN DIFFERENT SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS, INCLUDING ¥OUCHERS;
CONSUMER-DIRECTED INDIVIDUAL PROVIDER MODELS; AND CONSUMER-DIRECTED
AGENCY MODELS.

(m 1. A CONSUMER MAY SELECT OR HIRE WHOMEVER THE
CONSUMER CHOOSES AS A PERSONAL ASSISTANT, INCLUDING FAMILY MEMBERS.
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1 2. BASED ON CONSUMER RECOMMENDATIONS, THE

2 DEPARTMENT MAY WAIVE CERTAIN QUALIFICATIONS REQUIRED IN THE

3 REGULATIONS FOR A PERSONAL ASSISTANTS ASSISTANT IF THE PERSONAL

4 ASSISTANT IS AFAMILY MEMBER OR IS AN INDIVIDUAL KNOWN AND CHOSEN BY THE
5 CONSUMER.

6 2 3. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN HEM SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH
7 4 OF THIS PARAGRAPH SUBPARAGRAPH, A FAMILY MEMBER MAY NOT BE BARRED
8 FROM RECEIVING MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS FOR PROVIDING SERVICES.

9 4. THE CONSUMER'S SPOUSE SHALL BE BARRED FROM
10 RECEIVING MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS FOR PROVIDING SERVICES.

11 (F THE DEPARTMENT SHALL OFFER A CONSUMER THE FOLLOWING:
12 FRAINING:

13 1) TRAINING ON HOW TO SELECT, MANAGE, AND DISMISS AN
14 ATTENDANT OR PERSONAL ASSISTANT; AND

15 (2) TRAINING ON FINANCIAL ASSISTANCEWATH THE EXPENSEOF
16 MANAGING MANAGEMENT OF THE CONSUMER'S PERSONAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES.

17 (G) A PROVIDER OF COMMUNITY ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

18 SHALL ASSURE THAT A CONSUMER IS INFORMED OF ANB-ACCORBED THE

19 CONSUMER'S RIGHTS ANB-OPTHONS WITH RESPECT TO SELECTING, MANAGING, AND
20 CHANGING THE CONSUMER'S PERSONAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES AND THE

21 CONSUMER'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

22 (H) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL LIMIT PARTICIPATION IN THE COMMUNITY
23 AT—'FEN—DANT%ER—\AG%—AND%UPP@R—TS PROGRAM TO AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL
24 Y
25 PI:AGEMENT—I—N—A—NURSI—NG—HQME BETWEEN THE AGES OF 21 AND 59 YEARS WHO
26 WILL BE DISCHARGED OR DIVERTED FROM A NURSING FACILITY.

27 (I) ELIGIBILITY SHALL BE BASED ON FUNCTIONAL NEEDS OF THE
28 CONSUMER BASED ON ABILITIES AND LIMITATIONS OF THE CONSUMER-
29 REGAF = = =

30 ) A CONSUMER WHO IS DISSATISFIED WITH THE ADM-I-N-I—ST—RA—'I'—I-QN—QR—'I’-HE
31 - RTS PROGRAM
32 SHALL HAVE A RIGHT OF APPEAL TO THE DEPARTMENT

33 6-7A-04.

34 (A) AN INITIAL INDIVIDUALIZED SUPPORT PLAN SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR
35 EACH CONSUMER OF COMMUNHY-BASED-ATFENDANTSERVACES- AND-SURPRPORTS AT
36 FHEHME-OF-ASSESSMENT- THE PROGRAM.

37 (B) THE INDIVIDUALIZED SUPPORT PLAN SHALL:



HOUSE BILL 702

1 1) BE DEVELOPED WITH THE CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S
2 REPRESENTATIVE;

3 2) BE APPROVED BY THE CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S
4 REPRESENTATIVE; AND

5 3) BE GIVEN TO THE CONSUMER AND THE CONSUMER'S
6 REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING OR OTHER APPROPRIATE AND UNDERSTANDABLE
7 FORMAT.

8 (©) THE INDIVIDUALIZED SUPPORT PLAN SHALL SPECIFY:

9 (1) THE SCOPE OF PERSONAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
10 (2) THE HOURS THAT PERSONAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES ARE TO BE

11 PROVIDED;

12 3) THE MEANS OF PROVIDING ALTERNATE SOURCES FOR ATTENDANT
13 SERVICES AND SUPPORTS;

14 4) THE MEANS OF ENSURING SUBSTITUTE AND EMERGENCY

15 ATTENDANT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS;

16 (5) THE METHOD OF SERVICE DELIVERY,;

17 (6) THE INITIAL ASSESSMENT AND FREQUENCY OF REASSESSMENT OF
18 THE NEEDS OF THE CONSUMER,;

19 (7) THE MEANS TO ADJUST SERVICES AND HOURS WHEN CHANGES ARE
20 NEEDED;

21 (8) A MECHANISM TO COORDINATE ATTENDANT SERVICES AND

22 SUPPORTS WITH OTHER HEALTH CARE SERVICES RECEIVED BY THE CONSUMER;

23 9) THE DEGREE AND FREQUENCY OF SUPERVISION OF THE PERSONAL
24 ASSISTANT NECESSARY FOR THE EFFECTIVE DELIVERY OF ATTENDANT SERVICES
25 AND SUPPORTS; AND

26 “6) THE- AMOUNT-OFCO-PAYMENTS OR COST SHARING - H-ANY:

27 @y OUFCOME-MEASURES USED FO-ASSESS FHE QUALIY-OF SERVUCES:
28 AND

29 @2 (10) COMPLAINT AND APPEAL PROCEDURES.

30 6-7A-05.

31 (A) THE DEPARTMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL

32 HYGIENE SHALL ADOPT A QUALITY ASSURANCE SYSTEM FOR THE PROGRAM THAT 1S
33 CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS REGARDING QUALITY OF WAIVER

34 SERVICES.:
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21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34

35
36

©) (B) THE SYSTEM FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE SHALL INCLUDE
MEANINGFUL CONSUMER INPUT, INCLUDING CONSUMER SURVEYS, THAT MEASURE
THE EXTENT TO WHICH PARTICIPANTS RECEIVE THE SERVICES DESCRIBED IN THE
INDIVIDUAL PLAN AND PARTICIPANT SATISFACTION WITH SUCH SERVICES.

6-7A-06.

SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY EVERY 3 MONTHS CONCERNING THE
STATUS AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROGRAM UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, INCLUDING
THE NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS BUDGETED FOR THE MEDICAID HOME- AND
COMMUNITY-SERVICES BASED WAIVERFHE HRST REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED
ON-OCTOBER 12001 THE FIRST REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON SERPFEMBER1;
2001 OCTOBER 1, 2001.

Article - Health - General
15-133.

A & INTHISSECHONTHEFOLLOWINGWORDBS HAVE FHE-MEANINGS
INDICATED-
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14 ©) & (A) THE BEPARTMENT STATE SHALL APPLY TO THE HEALTH CARE
15 FINANCING ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

16 AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR AN-OEMSTEAD-ORMICASSA-GRANT GRANTS TO PROVDE
17 FHEFULL RANGE OF ACTFRAHES ALLOWABLE TO-CHANGE THE INSTHHUHONAL BIAS
18 INFHE STFATES SERVICE SYSTEM ASSIST STATES IN IMPROVING HOME AND

19 COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICE SYSTEMS, INCLUDING:

20 €8] REAL CHOICE SYSTEM CHANGE GRANTS;

21 (2) NURSING FACILITY TRANSITION GRANTS AND ~ACCESS HOUSING'
22 "ACCESS HOUSING" GRANTS; AND

23 3) COMMUNITY-BASED ATTENDANT SERVICES WITH CONSUMER
24 CONTROL GRANTS FORFHEFULERANGE OFACTHMHES ALLOWABLE FO CHANGE
25

26
27
28

29
30
31
32

33
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7 B (B) & THE DEPARTMENT SHALL SEEK INPUT FROM ELIGIBLE

8 INDIVIDUALS, THE INDIVIDUALS' REPRESENTATIVES, AND SERVICE PROVIDERS IN
9 DEVELOPING AND IMPLEMENTING THE PROGRAM A-CONSUMER-ADVISORY-PANEL OF
10 : , : - - -

11
12
13

17 ©) © ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2001, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOTIFY THE
18 HEALTH CARE FINANCE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES

19 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OF MARYLAND'S INTENT TO

20 EXPAND THE CURRENT MEDICAID HOME- AND COMMUNITY-BASED WAIVER ANDB

21 NONELDER-ATTENDANTSERVAICES-AND-SUPPORTS WAINER FOR ADULTS WITH

22 PHYSICAL DISABILITIES, UNDER § 1915(C) OF THE FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY ACT TO
23 REDIRECT FUNDS TO DEVELOP APPROPRIATE FUNDING FOR THIS ACT.

24 =h (D) SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE
25 DEPARTMENT SHALL REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY EVERY 3 MONTHS

26 CONCERNING THE STATUS OF THE DEPARTMENT'S APPLICATIONS UNDER

27 SUBSECTIONS (B} (A) AND (C) OF THIS SECTION, INCLUDING THE NUMBER OF

28 INDIVIDUALS BUDGETED FOR THE MEDICAID HOME- AND COMMUNITY-SERVICES
29 BASED WAIVER FOR ADULTS WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES.

30 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

31 ()] It is the intent of the General Assembly, subject to funding in the State
32 budget, that the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the Department of

33 Human Resources shall expand the capacity of the Medicaid Home- and

34 Community-Services Based Waiver for Adults with Physical Disabilities to include at
35 least 350 300 |nd|V|duaIs by the end of flscal year 2002. Ihe—Deaaﬁmen%ef—Hea#h

38 & to-include-a-total-capacity-of-atleast 575-individuals-by the end-of fiscal

39 year2003;
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2 year2004;

4 year2005;and
5w inel | ity of at Jeast 4.625 individual ccal
6 year2006.

7 (b) Q) On or before January 1, 2002, the Department of Health and Mental
8 Hygiene and the Department of Human Resources shall:

9 (0] determine the number of individuals residing in nursing homes
10 who would be eligible for services under the waiver;

11 (ii) determine the number of individuals on medical assistance and
12 residing in the community who would be eligible for services under the waiver;

13 (iii) develop the means to assess the number of individuals residing
14 in the community who would be eligible for services under the waiver;

15 (iv) assess the capacity of the community to provide services to
16 individuals eligible under the waiver; and

17 W) develop a specific timeline for the implementation of further
18 expansions in waiver capacity as appropriate to ensure that eligible individuals have
19 access to services under the waiver.

20 (2) The Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the Department of
21 Human Resources shall report to the General Assembly on or before January 1, 2002,

22 in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the plan developed

23 under paragraph (1) of this subsection.

24 SECTION 2 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
25 effect July 1, 2001.



